
Audit Committee
Agenda

Date:      Friday, 25 November 2016
Time:      10 am
Venue:   City Hall

Distribution:
Councillors: Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Helen Godwin, Gary Hopkins, Olly Mead, 
Liz Radford, Clive Stevens and Ken Guy

Copies to: Anna Klonowski (Interim Strategic Director - Business Change), Melanie Henchy-McCarthy, 
Alison Mullis, Janet Ditte (Service Manager Finance), Shahzia Daya (Interim Service Director - Legal 
and Democratic Services), Annabel Scholes (Interim Service Director Finance), Shana Johnson 
(Democratic Services Manager), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Jane Johnson Solicitor, Tony 
Whitlock Principal Accountant, Steve Gregory (Democratic Services Officer), BDO External Auditor

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92  24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 17 November 2016

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

(Pages 4 - 11)

4. Action sheet 

(Page 12)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear workin
[...]
red that progress could be made 
with the caveat that Governance issues could be raised with the Annual Governance Statement.

Other options were considered but arising from the discussion it was proposed and seconded that the 
Accounts be approved subject to the narrative being rewritten and approved by the Chair in 
negotiation with members of the Audit Committee.   

On the motion being put to the vote there were two in favour and six abstentions therefore the 
motion was carried.

The Committee then voted to approve the Statement of Accounts in accordance with the motion.

On being put to the vote there were five in favour and three against.

Resolved – that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016 be approved subject 
to the narrative being rewritten and approved by the Chair in negotiation with members of the 
Audit Committee.

10. Treasury Management report

Page 8



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director Finance about the Annual Treasury 
Management review of activities and actual treasury indicators, in accordance with Local Government 
regulations.

Arising from discussion the Committee was informed that – 

1. Due to the current low interest rates, borrowing options were being considered to take 
advantage of the situation; 

2. Early repayment of debt was not always desirable due to penalty clauses;
3. Negative interest rates were unlikely to be achievable, the expected average was around 2%;
4. Short term borrowing, eg 24 hours, for cash flow purposes happened occasionally; 
5. If required a report about the Council’s future borrowing strategy could be brought to the 

Audit Committee;
6. Training would be provided to members about borrowing options to enable them to fully 

understand the options open to the Council.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

11. Treasury Management Quarter 1 2016/17

The Committee received a report from the Interim Servic
[...]
lephone Number: 0117 3521289

Recommendation

The Audit Committee note, and comment as appropriate, on the Treasury Management Mid-year Report 
for 2016/17.

Summary

This report meets the treasury management regulatory requirement that the Council receive a mid-year 
treasury review report.  It also incorporates the needs of the Prudential Code to ensure adequate 
monitoring of the capital expenditure plans and the Council’s prudential indicators (PIs).

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Name of Meeting – Report

Policy

1. Not Applicable

Consultation

2. Internal
Interim Service Director - Finance

3. External
Capita – the City Council’s Treasury Management advisors

Context

4. During the first half of 2016/17 the Council has complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements.

5. The current financial year continues the challenging environment of the previous year’s namely 
low investment returns and heightened levels of counterparty risk. 

6. There are no policy changes to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS); the 
details in this report update the position in the light of the updated economic position and 
budgetary changes.

7. The 2016–2019 Treasury Strategy (approved 16th February 2016) identified a medium term 
borrowing requirement of £150m to support the existing and future Capital Programme with 
the debt servicing costs met from revenue savings from capital investment and the economic 
development fund.  The Council’s agreed policy is to defer borrowing while it has significant 
levels of cash balances (£135m at September 2016, £70m estimated for March 2017).  The 
authority is planning on borrowing £20m at a preferential rate from the PWLB that expires on 
the 31st March for the Bristol Temple Meads East Regeneration (Arena) scheme.  No further 
borrowing is anticipated in the current financial year, unless:

 short term investments fall at a higher pace than expected increasing the liquidity risk 
of the authority and or; 

 there is a
[...]
additional operating costs will have to be contained within the 
revenue budget of the relevant department.
(b) Capital
Not Applicable

(Financial advice provided by Jon Clayton – Principal Accountant

Land
Not Applicable

Page 17



Name of Meeting – Report

Personnel
Not Applicable

Appendices:
Treasury Management Mid-year Report to Cabinet 6 December 2016

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:

None

Page 18



BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
CABINET

6th December 2016

REPORT TITLE: Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2016/17

Ward(s) affected by this report: Citywide

Strategic Director: Section 151 Officer 

Report author: Annabel Scholes – Interim Service Director - Finance

Contact telephone no. Jon Clayton - 0117 922424 
& e-mail address: jon.clayton@bristol.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION for Mayor approval:

1. That the Mayor recommends the report to Full Council;

2. That the Mid-Year Treasury Management report for 2016/17 is noted.

Purpose of the report:

3. This report meets the treasury management regulatory requirement that the Council 
receive a mid-year treasury review report.  It also incorporates the needs of the 
Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of the capital expenditure plans and 
the Council’s prudential indicators (PIs).

4. That the mid-year report is structured to highlight:  
 The economic outlook; 
 The actual and proposed treasury management activity (borrowing and investment);
 The key changes to the Council’s capital activity (the prudential indicators {PIs}).

Background 

5. Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks.”

6. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure.  Treasury m
[...]
ters arising.. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern 

Ireland, a separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and 

regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

GREG RUBINS 
Engagement Lead 

T: 02380 881892 

E: greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk 

P
age 45



Name of Meeting – Report

Audit Committee
25th November 2016

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Title: Internal Audit Half-Year Report 2016/17

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Alison Mullis/Melanie Henchy-McCarthy: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 22448/22063

Recommendation:

The Committee is recommended to note and comment on the attached Internal Audit half-year report 
which provides details of Internal Audit work for period 1st April to 30th September 2016. 
This report was presented to the Cabinet member for Finance, Governance and Performance. 

Summary
The report provides senior management and the Audit Committee with an illustration of how the Council 
is doing in terms of level of assurance and risk for 2016/17, together with previous year’s performance 
for reference, as well as a summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit in the first six months of this 
financial year, attached at Appendix A.
The significant issues in the report are:
 The purpose of this report is provided in section (1)
 The status of the Control, Risk and Governance environment within the Council, based on the internal 

audit work completed to date, is provided in section (2)
 Full details of the work and conclusions of Internal Audit during the period is provided at Appendix A 

and summarised in section (3)

Page 46

Agenda Item 9



Name of Meeting – Report

Policy


[...]
es from each of the 

reviews and considers what the collective output is telling us about the Framework.  The graphs below provide senior management and the 

Audit Committee with an illustration of how the Council is doing in terms of level of assurance and risk for 2016/17, together with previous 

year’s performance for reference, figures (2) and (3). 

 

  

Figure (1) Residual Level of Risk for first 6 months of 2016/17 

12% 

21% 

67% 

Residual Level of Risk 2016/17: 

2. Control, Risk and Governance Framework: 

- Payroll/HR (2 reviews) 

- Bank Reconciliation 

- Declarations of Interest, Gifts  and Hospitality 

- VAT 

- Housing Management System 

- Housing Rents 

- Recruitment and Selection 

- New Fosseway school 

 

P
age 51



 

4 
 

 
Figure (2) Level of Assurance of the last 5 years + to date in year 6 

 
Figure (3) Level of Residual Risk over the last 5 years + to date in year 6 

2.2 As illustrated by figure (1) the proportion of audit reviews which have a residual level of risk in the green zone of the CRR risk matrix, stands at 

67% for the first half of the year. The trend, as illustrated by figure (2) is an increasing amount of unacceptable levels of assurance and an 

increase in the level of residual risk from the previous two years, however the increase is slight in comparison to the status of the period 2011 – 

2014. 

 

 

3.1 To date, 59% of assignments included in the annual audit plan are either completed or in progress. Details, together with the level of assurance 
and residual risk rating, are provided in Appendix A attached to this report. Key messages coming from our work to date are:  

 
 Financial Control and Governance: 

3.2 As reported in the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan update at the September 2016 Committee meeting, concerns remain with 

regards to the progress of improvement projects within Finance, continued vacancies and reliance on interim staff and the issues regarding the 

implementation of 
[...]
ess

Corp External Auditor Appointment process In Progress

Corp Best Practice Development In Progress

RISK MANAGEMENT AGENDA

Directorate Subject Status

Corp Risk Management Guidance (incl web) In Progress

Corp Risk Management Integration and Automation In Progress

Corp Corporate Risk Register In Progress

Page 64



APPENDIX B 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17 - update as at 30th September 2016 

Additions and Deletions 

Deletions: Additions: 
• ICT Commissioning and Supplier Relationship Management 
• Asset Transfer - Effectiveness of policy, community transfer etc. 
• Strategic Commissioning (Analytical Review) 
• Service Income Generation  
• Homelessness - Review of new strategy  
• Place Programme Management 
• Learning City 
• Enforcement Activity 
• End of year finance closure procedure  

• Grant certification RIF (Jobs Count) 
• Grant certification Local Growth Fund 
• Grant certification RIF Grant Monitoring 
• Grant Certification URBACT 
• Grant Certification Rogue Landlord 
• Assurance ICT Systems Improving Tenants Experience 

(Implementation of new Housing System) 
• Assurance DLP Information Security Review 
• Assurance ICT Systems Payroll/HR  System – contractor role 
• Grant Certification A403 Grant 

 

P
age 65



Audit Committee – Process for Appointment of External Auditor

Audit Committee
25th November 2016

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Title: Process for Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19

Ward: City-Wide

Officer Presenting Report: Alison Mullis/Melanie Henchy-McCarthy – Chief Internal 
Auditor (J/S)

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 22448/22063

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council one of the options for 
appointing an external auditor for 2018/19.  The recommended option is to ‘opt in’ to 
the PSAA ‘sector led option’, which is likely to be the most financially advantageous.  
The Committee is also asked to consider whether the Council should seek to secure a 
common external auditor across its Devolution partners and potentially the Mayoral 
Combined Authority.

This update was presented to the Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance & 
Performance on 14th November 2016.

Page 66

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee – Process for Appointment of External Auditor

Summary
This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing an external 
auditor for the Council, following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of 
the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.  The Audit 
Committee is asked to consider the options available and recommend to Full Council 
new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 31 December 2017 for the 
audit of the 2018/19 financial statements.

The significant issues in the report are:
The decision on the appointment of an external auditor is reserved for the full 
Council.  There are 3 options for appointing an external auditor which are for the 
Council to undertake an individual auditor procurement and appointment exercise, 
undertake a joint audit procurement and appointment exercise with other bodies, or 
to accept an invitation to join a ‘sector led body’ arrangement.  The Audit Committee 
is asked to recommend one of the options to the 13 December 2016 Full Council 
meeting.

Policy

1. Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) requires a 
relevant authority to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial   
year not later than 31 December in the preceding year.  Section 8 governs the 
procedure for appointment, including that the authority must consult and take 
account of the advice of its Auditor Panel on the selection and appointment of a 
local auditor.  Section 8 provides that where a relevant authority is a local 
authority operating executive arrangements, the function of appointing a local 
auditor to audit its accounts is not the responsibility of an executive of the 
authority under those arrangements.

2. Se
[...]
savings are likely to be realised.

6.11 The main disadvantage would be no direct involvement in the procurement 
process with reduced ability to influence the appointment.  PSAA have indicated that 
appointments would probably be made for 5 years with the Council being consulted 
on the auditor’s initial appointment and subsequent performance.

Devolution

6.12 The Council is taking forward devolution proposals with BANES and South 
Gloucestershire Councils that would see the establishment of a West of England 
Mayoral Combined Authority.  There are possible economies of scale in having a 
common external auditor across the constituent Councils and potentially the Mayoral 
Combined Authority.  This matter has been raised with the Council’s devolution team.  
A common auditor could be procured and appointed either by establishing a joint 
Auditor Panel or requesting PSAA to appoint the same auditor across the 4 
authorities.  We understand that BANES and South Gloucestershire Councils have 
already determined to ‘opt in’ to the PSAA approach. 

Timescale

6.13 The Council’s formal invitation to ‘opt in’ to the PSAA arrangement was 
received on 27 October 2016.  The invitation is provided as an Appendix to this 
paper.  The deadline for the Council to respond is 9 March 2017.  PSAA anticipate 
awarding contracts to audit firms in June 2017; giving 6 months to consult with 
authorities on appointments before the 31 December 2017 deadline.  The Audit 
Committee’s recommendation will be considered by Full Council at its 13 December 
2016 meeting.  

Page 70



Audit Committee – Process for Appointment of External Auditor

Proposal

7. The Committee is advised to recommend to Full Council ‘opting in’ to the PSAA 
‘sector led’ option the approach to appointing an external auditor for 2018/19.  
This is likely to be the most financially advantageous and avoids the Council 
having to expend resource on its own process at a time when there are other 
clear priorities on which to focus resource.  The Committee is also asked to 
consider whether the Council should seek to secure a common external auditor 
across its Devolution partners and potentially the Mayoral Combined Authority.

Other Options Considered

8. As set out in the paper.

Risk Assessment

9. The Council is required to appoint an external auditor for 2018/19.  If it does 
not do so the Secretary of State will do so on its behalf.  Opting in to the ‘sector 
led’ approach is likely to the most financially favourable in terms of the cost of a 
procurement exercise and the level of audit fee.  Securing a common auditor 
across the Council’s Devolution partners may also result in savings from 
economies of scale.
 

Public Sector Equality Duties

10a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each 
decision-maker considers the need to promote equality for persons with the 
following “protected characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each 
decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the need to:

i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Equality Act 2010.

ii) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having 
due regard, in particular, to the need to --

Page 71



Audit Committee – Process for Appointment of External Auditor

- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic;

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of people who do not 
share it (in relation to disabled people, this includes, in particular, steps 
to take account of disabled persons' disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any othe
[...]
ions to: 
appointingperson@psaa.co.uk.  

If you would like to discuss a particular issue with us, please send an email to the above 
address, and we will make arrangements either to telephone or meet you. 

 

Page 78

http://www.psaa.co.uk/supporting-the-transition/appointing-person/
mailto:appointingperson@psaa.co.uk


Audit Committee – Appointment of honorary aldermen

Audit Committee
25th November 2016

Report of: Shahzia Daya, Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services

Title: Honorary Aldermen nominations

Ward: N/a

Officer Presenting Report: Jane Johnson, Solicitor

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 35 74758

Recommendation

That the Audit Committee considers the nomination(s) for Honorary Aldermen, as nominated by the 
respective political groups, and makes a recommendation to Full Council on the appointment of new 
aldermen.

Summary

A report to enable the committee to consider and decide which nomination(s) should be recommended 
to Full Council for approval.

The significant issues in the report are:

As set out in the report and the appendix to the report.

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



Audit Committee – Appointment of honorary aldermen

Policy

1. This report is submitted in accordance with the Council’s policy on the arrangements to be 
followed in respect of the granting of alderman status to former members of the Council.

Consultation

2. The nominations were submitted by the party group whips, on behalf of their respective party 
groups. 

Context

3. Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers the Full Council, by a resolution passed 
by not less than two-thirds of the members voting at a meeting specially convened for the 
purpose, to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on a person who has, in the Council’s opinion, 
rendered eminent services to the Council as a past member.

4. Full Council has delegated to  the Audit Committee, in its role of monitoring and ensuring ethical 
standards and probity within the Council, consideration
[...]
)
but

reducing

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Probable/
Significant

(8)

Possible/
Significant

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Possible/
Significant

(6)

Probable/
Significant

(8)

Possible/
Significant

(8)

Probable/
Significant

(8)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Unlikely/
Critical

(6)

Possible/
Critical

(9)

Probable/
Significant

(8)

Likely/
Critical

(15)

P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Action sheet
	6 Work Programme
	7 Treasury Management - Mid-year Report 2016/17
	7 2 TM - Mid Year Report 1617 V6 Cabinet 2016 11 11 (2)

	8 BDO's Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	8 2 Annual Audit Letter (FINAL)

	9 Internal Audit Half-Year Report 2016/17
	9 2 Half Year Report template
	9 3 APPENDIX A Half Year
	9 4 APPENDIX B Half Year

	10 Process for Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19
	10 2 Appointment of Auditors Audit Committee Report November 2016 Appendix

	11 Honorary Aldermen nominations
	12 Information Items: Directorate Risk Registers - Neighbourhoods & People
	09RiskRegisterCoverReport
	09RiskRegisterItselfAppendix1
	12 2 People Scrutiny Risk Report 260916
	Scrutiny Risk cover report 260916
	People Directorate Risk Register excel version v5
	Sheet1

	Corporate Risk Matrix Ratings
	Sheet2


	12 3 People Directorate Risk Register excel version v6




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee

25 November 2016 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Gary Hopkins, Olly Mead, Liz Radford, Clive Stevens and 
Ken Guy

Officers in Attendance:-
Steve Gregory (Democratic Services Officer), Melanie Henchy-McCarthy, Alison Mullis and Shahzia Daya 
(Service Director - Legal and Democratic Services)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Councillor Helen Godwin was not present.

Members of the Committee noted the resignation of Brenda McLennan (Independent Member) and 
offered their sincere thanks for the work Brenda had done and extended their best wishes to her for the 
future.

2. Declarations of Interest

None declared.

3. Minutes of previous meeting

The Minutes of the 23 September 2016 were agreed as an accurate record.

A number of points were then made by members as follows -

(1) A member expressed serious concern that the Metrobus report was not on this agenda as had been 
agreed at the last meeting. This was more concerning because it had also been agreed that the public 
would be kept informed via social media to allow them an opportunity to engage with this item. The 
Committee was advised that an informal agenda meeting had taken place with senior officers and the 
Chair whereby this item was not included on the agenda as there was concern about whether the report 
should go to Scrutiny or the Audit Committee.  This matter had now been resolved.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chief Internal auditor gave a firm commitment that the Metrobus report would be on the agenda for 
the next meeting on 27 January 2017 and in the meantime a draft copy of the report would be circulated 
to all Audit Committee members for information and comments. The Service Director Legal & Democratic 
Services emphasised that, at its next meeting, the Audit Committee should only consider the report 
within its own terms of reference as it was not the Committee’s role to consider wider scrutiny issues, as 
these would be considered by the appropriate scrutiny commission(s).

(2) A member who had submitted a statement to the last meeting about Bristol Port Authority Non-
Executive role emphasised that the Port Authority had suggested that the person filling that role should 
not be an Avonmouth Councillor;

(3) Some members felt that training for new Audit Committee members was not adequate and requested 
that in future training be more appropriate, less broad, more scenario based and avoid use of 
professional jargon. The Service Director Legal & Democratic Services undertook to further discuss the 
concerns that had been raised and refer them for consideration by the Members Development Working 
Group;

(4) The Chair informed the Committee that Warmup Bristol was no longer on the Audit Committee Work 
Programme because the Place Scrutiny Commission was now considering this item;

(5) The Committee wished it to be emphasised that the criteria used in respect of the Honorary 
Aldermen/Women nominations at its last meeting on 23 September 2016, was the criteria approved by 
Full Council on 15 March 2016. 

4. Action sheet

4. Action sheet of 23 September 2016 

Actions were noted and that the reference to training for public sector internal audit standards should be 
27 January 2017 not 25 November 2016.

5. Public Forum

Two statements were received and noted in respect of agenda item 11, Honorary Aldermen nominations 
and were taken into account prior to that item being considered. One statement was in support of one of 
the nominees and the other was not supportive of the process being brought back to this committee for 
further consideration. (For the full transcript the Statements are held on public record by the Democratic 
Services team – democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk).

6. Work Programme



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The draft Work Programme was considered. 

Some general comments were made during this item –

(1) Concern about whether the Council could achieve its savings targets, Chair suggested approaching 
Councillor Craig Cheney Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Performance;
(2) People Scrutiny Commission re libraries possible invitation to be made to all members of Council to an 
informal briefing;
(3) In answer to a question it was confirmed that CIL funds had been set aside to financially assist the 
Arena project;
(4) A member asked if meeting agendas could be sent out in advance of the reports as some felt the five 
day statutory rule was not adequate. Service Director Legal & Democratic Services to consider.

Resolved: that the Work Programme be noted.  

7. Treasury Management - Mid-year Report 2016/17

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director – Finance on the Treasury 
Management Mid-year Report for 2016/17.

The Committee was advised that the report met the Treasury Management regulatory requirement which 
obligated that the Council receive a mid-year treasury review report. The report also incorporated the 
requirements of the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of the Council’s capital expenditure 
plans and prudential indicators (PIs).

With regard to debts and investment a member enquired why conventional loans had not been used 
rather than LOBO’s (Lender option Borrower option). The Committee was informed that although this 
was possible, the decision to use LOBO’s was based on circumstances that prevailed at the time and were 
considered to be in the best interests of the Council. This would be looked at again early next year when 
the LOBO’s came up for renewal.

Resolved:  that the report be noted.

8. BDO's Annual Audit Letter 2015/16

8. Annual Audit Letter - BDO

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter from BDO the Council’s external auditors.

Points arising from discussion were –



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(1) Largest risk was the Council not achieving its savings targets but this was not an audit function;
(2) All scrutiny commissions would look at their respective budgets;
(3) A Section 114 Notice could be issued if budgets were not properly scrutinised and controlled however 
this would only be used as a last resort;
(4) With regard to savings targets, concern was expressed that the Mayor and Council had not been fully 
aware of the amount to be saved. The Committee was assured that a governance structure was in place 
to accommodate this;
(5) Noted that a governance report on the Change Programme savings would be considered by the Mayor 
in the near future and following a request for this item to be on the Audit Committee’s work programme, 
members were advised that it was the Audit Committee’s role to make sure that the governance 
happened rather than consider the report itself.

Resolved:  that the report be noted. 

9. Internal Audit Half-Year Report 2016/17

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor which provided details of Internal Audit 
work for the period 1st April to 30th September 2016.

It was acknowledged that the report provided senior management and the Audit Committee with an 
illustration of how the Council was doing in terms of level of assurance and risk for 2016/17, together 
with the previous year’s performance for reference, as well as a summary of the work carried out by 
Internal Audit in the first six months of the 2016/17 financial year.

A member asked if staff lower down in the organisation were able to play a significant role in helping to 
reduce risks associated with council business. The Chair asked senior officers to bear this in mind when 
discussions took place with the Directorate’s.

Resolved:  that the report be noted.

10.Process for Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the arrangements for 
appointing an external auditor for the Council, following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end 
of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 

The Committee was being asked to recommend to Full Council one of the options for
appointing an external auditor for 2018/19. The recommended option was to ‘opt in’ to
the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) ‘sector led option’, as this was considered likely to be the 
most financially advantageous. The Committee was also asked to consider whether the Council should 
seek to secure a common external auditor across its Devolution partners and potentially the Mayoral



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Combined Authority.

After consideration it was unanimously – 

Resolved – that Full council, at its meeting on 13 December 2016, be recommended to ‘opt in’ to the 
PSAA ‘sector led’ option for the appointment of an external auditor for 2018/19 and that the Council 
should seek to secure a common external auditor across its Devolution partners and potentially the 
Mayoral Combined Authority.

11.Honorary Aldermen nominations

The Committee received a report from the Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services to enable the 
Committee to consider and decide which nomination(s) should be recommended to Full Council for 
approval. The Audit Committee had received a report on this issue at its last meeting on 23 September 
2016.

In answer to a question why this report had been brought to the Committee again the Service Director – 
Legal and Democratic Services explained that it had been requested by the Council’s Party Group Leaders. 
Members were further advised that during consideration of the nominations the Committee should place 
significant emphasis on the level of ‘eminent service’ they felt that the nominees had achieved for and on 
behalf of the Council, as this criteria was the statutory minimum test possible. 

Some members of the Committee felt that this report should not be considered and therefore it was 
moved and seconded that the nominations be not considered.

On the motion being put to the vote there were three in favour, three against and one abstention. As 
resolution had not been achieved the Chair exercised his casting vote and voted against the motion. The 
motion was therefore lost. 

The Committee then considered the proposed nominations as received –

Tess Green

With the nomination being put to the vote there were two in favour, four against and one abstention. The 
nomination was therefore refused.

Christian Martin

With the nomination being put to the vote there were two in favour, three against and two abstentions. 
The nomination was therefore refused.

12.Information Items: Directorate Risk Registers - Neighbourhoods & People



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

A) Directorate Risk Registers

The Committee noted information reports in respect of the Neighbourhood and People Directorates Risk 
Registers. 

B) Standards – Members of Council

The Committee noted that on 14 September 2016 a complaint was received about a member of the 
Council, from a local constituent about failing to arrange a meeting with the constituent which was 
considered to be a fundamental disregard of the constituent.  

After investigation by the Service Director Legal and Democratic Services it was concluded that no action 
be taken. The Case was closed on 14 October 2016.  

The meeting finished at 12.42 pm.

CHAIR 


